ŧ

(5) one member of the Minnesota migrant council appointed by the council.

The members shall serve without compensation.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. MEETINGS. The commission shall meet at least quarterly commencing July 1, 1988. The commission shall select a chair from its membership.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> PURPOSE. <u>The commission shall promote greater awareness of</u> the meaning of 500 years of <u>Hispanic culture in the United States and shall</u> design appropriate <u>quincentennial projects.</u>

<u>Subd. 4.</u> **POWERS.** The commission may contract in its own name. Contracts must be approved by a majority of the members of the commission and executed by the chair. The commission may apply for, receive, and expend in its own name grants and gifts of money consistent with the purpose specified in subdivision 3.

Subd. 5. EXPIRATION. This section is repealed December 31, 1992.

Approved April 4, 1988

## CHAPTER 443-H.F.No. 1904

An act relating to liquor; defining the term "restaurant" for purposes of county liquor licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 340A.101, subdivision 25.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 340A.101, subdivision 25, is amended to read:

Subd. 25. **RESTAURANT.** "Restaurant" is an establishment, other than a hotel, under the control of a single proprietor or manager, where meals are regularly served at tables to the general public, and having seating capacity for guests in the following minimum numbers:

······································	
(a) First class cities	50
(b) Second and third class cities	
and statutory cities of over	
10,000 population	30
(c) Unincorporated or unorganized	
territory other than in Cook,	
Itasca, Lake, and St. Louis	
counties	100
(d) Unincorporated or unorganized	
territory in Cook, Itasca, Lake,	
and St. Louis counties	50

## New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 443

In the case of classes (b) and (c) above, the governing body of a city or county may prescribe a higher minimum number. In fourth class cities and statutory cities under 10,000 population, minimum seating requirements are those prescribed by the governing body of the city.

Approved April 4, 1988

## CHAPTER 444-H.F.No. 1940

An act relating to consumer protection; requiring certain disclosures regarding storage fees imposed by repair shops; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 325F.58, subdivision 3; and 325F.62, subdivision 3; Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, sections 325F.56, subdivision 8; and 325F.60, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 325F.56, subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. "Written estimate" means a writing which includes:

(a) The name and address of the shop;

(b) A description of the problem to be repaired as described by the customer and any specific repair requested by the customer;

(c) The charges for parts or materials listed with reasonable particularity and indicating whether the parts are new, used, rebuilt, reconditioned, or replated if this information is known by the shop. If parts, other than window glass, used in the repair are new parts, the estimate must indicate whether or not those parts are original equipment parts;

(d) <u>A reasonable storage fee, if the shop imposes a fee for storage;</u>

(e) Labor charges;

<del>(c)</del> <u>(f)</u> Tax;

(f) (g) Any delivery charge;

(g) (h) Any other charges; and

(h) (i) The total estimated price.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 325F.58, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. At the time a shop provides a customer with a written estimate,

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.